rain and snow (Table 2). Therefore, initially, careful adjustments were carried out in those
parameters to which the SRM is more sensitive. Graphical display and accuracy criteria

Remote Sens. 2023, 15, 399 9 of 20

(NSE and %Dv) were the indicators of a successful calibration (Section 4.2). The SRM was
calibrated for 2008, 2009, and 2010.

Table 1. Values of calibration parameters for SRM simulations.

Parameter Name Values Used in the Study Remarks

Recession Constants (x,y) x = 1.06 y = 0.02 Constant for all zones
Temperature Lapse Rate (TLR) 0.60 (winter)–0.65 (summer) ◦C per 100 m Variable (monthly and by zone)

Degree Day Factor 0.35 to 0.65 mm ◦C−1 d−1 Variable (monthly and by zone)
Critical Temperature 1.5 ◦C Constant for all zones

Runoff Coefficients (Rain) 0.5 to 0.7 Variable (monthly and by zone)
Runoff Coefficients (Snow) 0.5 to 0.7 Variable (monthly and by zone)

Rainfall Contributing Area (RCA) 0 to 1 variable (by zone)
Time Lag 18 h Constant for all zones

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of SRM (Original Results: NSE = 0.966 and %Dv = −1.1165%).

S.No Parameter Name NSE %Dv Remarks

1
TLR + 10% of TLR 0.9116 20.073% SRM is most sensitive to changes in TLR.

Increase/decrease in TLR brought the
worst results, especially in %Dv.TLR − 10% of TLR 0.7702 −28.843%

2
DDF + 10% of DDF 0.9295 −10.692%

DDF and Cr were the second most
sensitive parameters of SRM, affecting

%Dv more than the NSE values

DDF − 10% of DDF 0.9643 08.454%

3
Cs + 10% of Cs 0.9295 −10.661%
Cs − 10% of Cs 0.9643 08.423%

4
Cr + 10% of Cr 0.9654 −1.532%

10% increase or decrease in Cr, Tcrit, and
RCA brought no visible changes in NSE

and %Dv

Cr − 10% of Cr 0.9665 −0.701%

5
Tcrit + 10% of Tcrit 0.9660 −1.117%
Tcrit − 10% of Tcrit 0.9660 −1.117%

6
RCA = 1 0.9648 −1.729%
RCA = 0 0.9660 −1.117%

The parameters of the SRM are shown in the flowchart presented in Figure 5. The time
frame of 2000 to 2004 was selected for SRM validation (Table 3). TCRIT is the critical temper-
ature deciding the type of precipitation either in form of rain or snow. For quantification
of rainfall runoff and snow/glacier melt runoff, the model was executed in two separate
modes, namely snow mode and no-snow mode. The no-snow mode provided the rainfall
contribution to runoff for each year during the 1995–2010 period. The remaining river flow
was taken as the contribution from snow and glacier melt.

3.4.3. Sources of Uncertainty